

No. 15-____

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

In re GINA McCARTHY

GINA McCARTHY, in her official capacity as Administrator
of the United States Environmental Protection Agency,

Defendant-Petitioner,

v.

MURRAY ENERGY CORPORATION; MURRAY AMERICAN ENERGY, INC.;
THE AMERICAN COAL COMPANY; AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION;
THE HARRISON COUNTY COAL COMPANY; KENAMERICAN
RESOURCES, INC.; THE MARION COUNTY COAL COMPANY; THE
MARSHALL COUNTY COAL COMPANY; THE MONONGALIA COUNTY
COAL COMPANY; OHIOAMERICAN ENERGY INC.; THE OHIO COUNTY
COAL COMPANY; and UTAHAMERICAN ENERGY, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus in Case No. 5:14-cv-00039-JPB (N.D.W. Va.)

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS
RELIEF REQUESTED BY NOVEMBER 20, 2015

JOHN C. CRUDEN
Assistant Attorney General

OF COUNSEL:

MATTHEW C. MARKS
Office of General Counsel
United States Environmental
Protection Agency

AARON P. AVILA
LAURA J.S. BROWN
MATTHEW LITTLETON
Attorneys, Environment & Natural
Resources Division
United States Department of Justice
P.O. Box 7415
Washington, DC 20044
(202) 514-4010
matthew.littleton@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

 A. Early district court proceedings 2

 B. Discovery 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 9

 I. Mandamus is the only adequate means for the EPA to obtain relief 9

 II. The EPA’s right to a writ of mandamus is clear and indisputable 9

 A. Cabinet-rank officers sued in their official capacity cannot be forced to testify about their official duties absent exceptional circumstances .. 10

 B. Administrator McCarthy’s testimony could not provide Murray with information relevant or necessary to prosecute its case 11

 C. Murray’s bare allegation that the Administrator did not comply with Section 321(a) does not constitute a “clear showing of misconduct” that could justify compelling her deposition testimony 15

 D. Murray has not shown that the evidence it seeks cannot be obtained from another source 16

 III. Issuance of a writ of mandamus is appropriate under the circumstances ... 18

 IV. This Court should stay the Administrator’s deposition if it requires more time to consider this petition 20

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Central Electric Power Co-operative, Inc. v. Southeastern Power Administration,
338 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 2003)15

Checkosky v. SEC,
23 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....11

Cheney v. U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia,
542 U.S. 367 (2004)..... 2, 5, 8, 18

EPA v. National Crushed Stone Ass’n,
449 U.S. 64 (1980).....4

Franklin Savings Ass’n v. Ryan,
922 F.2d 209 (4th Cir. 1991) 1, 9, 10, 15, 16

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800 (1982).....10

In re Cheney,
544 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....1, 16

In re FDIC,
58 F.3d 1055 (5th Cir. 1995) 1, 10, 20

In re Pruett,
133 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 1997)8

In re Securities & Exchange Commission,
374 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2004)9

In re United States (Jackson),
624 F.3d 1368 (11th Cir. 2010)1, 10

In re United States (Kessler),
985 F.2d 510 (11th Cir. 1993)10

In re United States (Reno & Holder),
 197 F.3d 310 (8th Cir. 1999) 1, 10, 17

Kennecott Copper Corp. v. Costle,
 572 F.2d 1349 (9th Cir. 1978)11

La Buy v. Howes Leather Co.,
 352 U.S. 249 (1957).....8

Litman v. Massachusetts Mutual Life Insurance Co.,
 825 F.2d 1506 (11th Cir. 1987)18

Middlesex County Sewerage Authority v. National Sea Clammers Ass’n,
 453 U.S. 1 (1981).....13

Miner v. Atlass,
 363 U.S. 641 (1960).....19

Nicholas v. Wyndham International, Inc.,
 373 F.3d 537 (4th Cir. 2004)17

Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders,
 437 U.S. 340 (1978).....19

Palumbo v. Waste Technologies Industries,
 989 F.2d 156 (4th Cir. 1993)13

Sierra Club v. Thomas,
 828 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....3, 11

Sierra Club v. Whitman,
 285 F.3d 63 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....12

Simplex Time Recorder Co. v. Secretary of Labor,
 766 F.2d 575 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....1, 10

Singer Sewing Machine Co. v. NLRB,
 329 F.2d 200 (4th Cir. 1964)15

T-Mobile South, LLC v. City of Roswell,
 135 S.Ct. 808 (2015).....13

United States v. Hemphill,
 369 F.2d 539 (4th Cir. 1966) 1, 8, 9, 10, 12

United States v. Morgan,
 313 U.S. 409 (1941).....15

U.S. Board of Parole v. Merhige,
 487 F.2d 25 (4th Cir. 1973) 1, 8, 10, 14, 19

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.,
 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....18

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)11

28 U.S.C. § 12919

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a).....8

33 U.S.C. § 1367(e).....4

42 U.S.C. § 7601(a).....17

42 U.S.C. § 7604(a)(2)3

42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....13

42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)(A).....11

42 U.S.C. § 7621(a)..... 2, 3, 11, 12

42 U.S.C. § 7621(b).....13

42 U.S.C. § 7621(c).....14

42 U.S.C. § 7621(d).....3, 13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6).....5
Fed. R. Evid. 70115

Congressional Documents

118 Cong. Rec. 10,766 (1972).....4
H.R. Rep. No. 95-294 (1977).....3
